

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL.,)
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,)
)
Relator,)
)
v.)
)
HONORABLE MARK H. NEILL,)
)
Respondent.)

Supreme Court: SC 91706

**RELATOR’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

William A. Brasher, #30155
Thomas P. McDermott, #33386
Cynthia A. Masterson, #33677
BOYLE BRASHER LLC
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 2300
St. Louis, MO 63102
P: (314) 621-7700
F: (314) 621-1088
wbrasher@boylebrasher.com
tmcdermott@boylebrasher.com
cmasterson@boylebrasher.com

COUNSEL FOR RELATOR

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. A summary of Relator’s Reply to Respondent’s arguments is necessary to clarify the history of the case and the numerous issues involved.	1
II. The purpose of this proceeding is not to try the underlying case on the merits, but rather to determine whether Respondent abused his discretion in precluding the discovery of the medical records of Dr. Rao as irrelevant.	7
III. Plaintiff is seeking to use the medical records of Dr. Stromsdorfer to prove that conditions at work caused plaintiff to have seizures, a seizure condition and recurring seizures. Whether plaintiff seeks to label Dr. Stromsdorfer as a “rebuttal” expert is immaterial. The medical records and treatment of Dr. Rao parallel those of Dr. Stromsdorfer and are likewise discoverable.	14
IV. Respondent asserts that Relator is precluded from demonstrating to this court why the medical records of Dr. Rao are likely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence while asserting that physician-patient privilege precludes the discovery of the medical records of Dr. Rao. Privilege was never the basis of Respondent’s orders denying discovery of Dr. Rao’s records. Respondent solely held that the records of Dr. Rao were irrelevant. The proper standard for discovery is whether the medical records are likely to lead to the discovery of	

admissible evidence, and Relator is allowed to show how Dr. Rao’s medical records are discoverable..... 15

V. Contrary to numerous accusations by counsel for Respondent, Relator has acted in good faith in seeking to obtain the medical records of Dr. Rao as such records are likely to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence on numerous issues in the underlying lawsuit. 23

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Compliance 34

Certificate of Service 35

AppendixSeparately bound

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Mischia v. St. John’s Mercy Medical Center</i> , 30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo.App. 2000)	16
<i>Reasons v. Payne</i> , 793 S.W.2d 471 (Mo.App. 1990).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Crowden v. Dandurant</i> , 970 S.W.2d 340 (Mo. banc 1998)	17
<i>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006)	19
<i>State v. Sumowski</i> , 794 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1990)	7
<i>Yaeger v. Olympic Marine Co.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.App. 1998).....	20
